No. 369, A.]

[Published May 27, 1921.

## CHAPTER 277.

AN ACT to amend sections 2, 3, 11, 14 and 18 of chapter 551, laws of 1866, as amended by chapter 81, laws of 1872, as amended by chapter 74, laws of 1877, as amended by chapter 238, laws of 1883, as amended by chapter 249, laws of 1897, relating to a union school district in the village of Monroe, county of Green.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Sections 2, 3, 11, 14 and 18 of chapter 551, laws of 1866, as amended by chapter 81, laws of 1872, as amended by chapter 74, laws of 1877, as amended by chapter 238, laws of 1883, as amended by chapter 249, laws of 1897, is amended to read: (Chapter 551, laws of 1866) Section 2. Said union district shall be a body corporate, and the said district and the legal voters thereof, at any legal meeting, shall possess all the powers and privileges granted by law to the common school districts and the legal voters thereof, in this state, and be subject to all restrictions imposed upon such districts and the legal voters thereof. \* \*

Section 3. The annual school meeting of said union school district number one, of the city of Monroe, shall be held on the first Monday of July, and if such Monday shall be a legal holiday, then on the next succeeding Tuesday, in each year at some suitable place in said district, to be designated by the board of education. The hour of such meeting shall be seven thirty o'clock in the afternoon. The president of the board of education shall act as president of the meeting, and the secretary of the board of education shall act as secretary of the meeting.

Section 11. The superintendent of schools shall, under direction of the board of education have a general supervision of the public schools of the district, and the manner of conducting and grading them, and of the teachers. \* \* \* The superintendent shall also, in connection with a committee of the board, and subject to confirmation by the board, dismiss them for incompetency or inattention to duty, and he shall do and perform all such other duties as may be required by the board; provided, that in case of disagreement between himself and a committee, the

school board may determine the matter by vote of the majority of all its qualified members.

Section 14. The secretary shall act as secretary of the board of education and shall receive a salary, not exceeding \* three hundred dollars per annum, to be fixed by the board. It shall be his duty to attend the meetings of the board, to keep a record of the proceedings, and a full and fair account of all receipts and expenditures of the board, and to do and perform all such other duties as \* \* \* will be required of him by said board. The secretary shall, before entering upon the duties of his office, execute a bond to the district in such form and penalty, and with such conditions as the board shall prescribe, with sureties to be approved by said board, which bond shall be filed with and kept in the office of the district treasurer. The secretary shall also take the annual enumeration of the children of school age in the district required by law, and shall at the same time collect such further statistics and information relating to schools and to the population entitled to school privileges in said district as may be directed and required by the board, and he shall receive for such service a compensation or fee of not to exceed \* \* \* five cents per capita upon the entire enumeration of persons between the ages of four and twenty residing in said district, to be audited by the board and paid out of the funds provided for the support of the schools.

Section 18. The board of education shall have power to make rules and regulations for the government of teachers and students of all public schools within the district; to prescribe terms of admission; to determine the text books to be used; to fix the number of classes and the conditions of graduation; to lease real estate for school purposes; to rent real estate belonging to the school district; and all other matters relating to the management of said public schools. The board of education shall report to the district, at the annual school meeting, the amount of money required for the support of all the public schools in said district including the high school, for the next fiscal year.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 25, 1921.